

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 1 of 11

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

picopreci plus bonder

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Use of the substance/mixture

dental use

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Manufacturer

Company name:	DeltaMed GmbH	
Street:	Raiffeisenstraße 8a	
Place:	61169 Friedberg	
Telephone:	+49 6031 7283-0	Telefax: +49 6031 7283-29
E-mail:	info@deltamed.de	
Internet:	www.deltamed.de	
Responsible Department:	F&E	
	Telefax +49 6031 7283-29	

Supplier

Company name:	picodent GmbH
Street:	Lüdenscheider Str. 24-26
Place:	51688 Wipperfurth
Telephone:	+49 2267 6580-0
Internet:	picodent@picodent.de
Responsible Department:	Mo.-Fr. 7.30 - 16.45 Uhr

1.4. Emergency telephone number:

Giftinformationszentrum Universitätsklinikum Mainz
Telefon +49 6131 19240

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Flam. Liq. 2; H225
Skin Irrit. 2; H315
Eye Dam. 1; H318
Skin Sens. 1; H317
STOT SE 3; H335
Aquatic Chronic 3; H412

Full text of hazard statements: see SECTION 16.

2.2. Label elements

Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Hazard components for labelling

methyl methacrylate
2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with pentaerythritol (PETIA / PETTA)
Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)

Signal word: Danger

Pictograms:



Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 2 of 11

Hazard statements

H225	Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H315	Causes skin irritation.
H317	May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318	Causes serious eye damage.
H335	May cause respiratory irritation.
H412	Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Precautionary statements

P210	Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
P261	Avoid breathing dust/vapours/spray.
P273	Avoid release to the environment.
P280	Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection.
P302+P352	IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water and soap.
P305+P351+P338	IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P501	Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regulation.

2.3. Other hazards

The substances in the mixture do not meet the PBT/vPvB criteria according to REACH, annex XIII.
Polymerization with heat evolution may occur in the presence of radical forming substances (e.g. peroxides), reducing substances, and/or heavy metal ions.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

Chemical characterization

Mixture of acrylic resins and initiators.

Hazardous components

CAS No	Chemical name			Quantity
	EC No	Index No	REACH No	
	Classification (Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008)			
80-62-6	methyl methacrylate			40 - 60 %
	201-297-1	607-035-00-6		
	Flam. Liq. 2, Skin Irrit. 2, Skin Sens. 1, STOT SE 3; H225 H315 H317 H335			
	acrylic resin			20 - 40 %
	Eye Irrit. 2; H319			
1245638-61-2	2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with pentaerythritol (PETIA / PETTA)			< 10 %
	629-850-6			
	Acute Tox. 4, Skin Irrit. 2, Eye Dam. 1, Skin Sens. 1, Aquatic Chronic 2; H302 H315 H318 H317 H411			
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)			< 1 %
	278-355-8	015-203-00-X		
	Repr. 2, Skin Sens. 1B, Aquatic Chronic 2; H361f H317 H411			

Full text of H and EUH statements: see section 16.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 3 of 11

Specific Conc. Limits, M-factors and ATE

CAS No	EC No	Chemical name	Quantity
		Specific Conc. Limits, M-factors and ATE	
80-62-6	201-297-1	methyl methacrylate	40 - 60 %
		inhalation: LC50 = 78 mg/l (vapours); dermal: LD50 = > 5000 mg/kg; oral: LD50 = > 5000 mg/kg	
		acrylic resin	20 - 40 %
		inhalation: LC50 = > 5 mg/l (dusts or mists)	
1245638-61-2	629-850-6	2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with pentaerythritol (PETIA / PETTA)	< 10 %
		inhalation: LC50 = > 5 mg/l (dusts or mists); oral: ATE = 500 mg/kg	
75980-60-8	278-355-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)	< 1 %
		dermal: LD50 = >2000 mg/kg; oral: LD50 = > 5000 mg/kg	

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

General information

Medical treatment is necessary if symptoms occur which are obviously caused by skin or eye contact with the product or by inhalation of its vapours. Take off all contaminated clothing immediately.

After inhalation

Provide fresh air. When in doubt or if symptoms are observed, get medical advice.

After contact with skin

After contact with skin, wash immediately with plenty of water and soap. Take off immediately all contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. Medical treatment necessary.

After contact with eyes

After contact with the eyes, rinse with water with the eyelids open for a sufficient length of time, then consult an ophthalmologist immediately.

After ingestion

If swallowed, do not induce vomiting; seek medical advice immediately and show this container or label. Rinse mouth immediately and drink plenty of water.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

No information available.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media

Carbon dioxide (CO₂), Foam, Extinguishing powder.

Unsuitable extinguishing media

Water, Full water jet

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Flammable. Vapours can form explosive mixtures with air. In case of fire may be liberated: Hazardous decomposition products

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Wear a self-contained breathing apparatus and chemical protective clothing. Full protection suit.

Additional information

Use water spray jet to protect personnel and to cool endangered containers. Suppress gases/vapours/mists with water spray jet. Collect contaminated fire extinguishing water separately. Do not allow entering drains or surface water.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 4 of 11

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures**6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures****General advice**

Remove all sources of ignition. Provide adequate ventilation. Do not breathe gas/fumes/vapour/spray. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothes. Use personal protection equipment.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Do not allow uncontrolled discharge of product into the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up**Other information**

Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomaceous earth, acid- or universal binding agents). Treat the recovered material as prescribed in the section on waste disposal.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Safe handling: see section 7

Personal protection equipment: see section 8

Disposal: see section 13

SECTION 7: Handling and storage**7.1. Precautions for safe handling****Advice on safe handling**

Provide adequate ventilation. Do not breathe gas/fumes/vapour/spray.

Advice on protection against fire and explosion

Keep away from sources of ignition - No smoking. Take precautionary measures against static discharges.

Vapours can form explosive mixtures with air.

Advice on general occupational hygiene

Remove contaminated, saturated clothing immediately. Draw up and observe skin protection programme.

Wash hands and face before breaks and after work and take a shower if necessary. When using do not eat or drink.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities**Requirements for storage rooms and vessels**

Keep container tightly closed. Keep in a cool, well-ventilated place. Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

Hints on joint storage

Do not store together with: Oxidising agent.

Further information on storage conditions

Protect from the action of light. Keep only in the original container at a temperature between 4 -25 °C. Can polymerize with intense heat release.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

dental use

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection**8.1. Control parameters****Occupational exposure limit values**

CAS No	Name of agent	ppm	mg/m ³	fib/cm ³	Category	Origin
80-62-6	Methyl methacrylate	50	-		TWA (8 h)	
		100	-		STEL (15 min)	

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 5 of 11

DNEL/DMEL values

CAS No	Name of agent			
DNEL type		Exposure route	Effect	Value
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)			
Worker DNEL, long-term		dermal	systemic	0,233 mg/kg bw/day
Consumer DNEL, long-term		inhalation	systemic	0,145 mg/m³
Consumer DNEL, long-term		oral	systemic	0,0833 mg/kg bw/day

PNEC values

CAS No	Name of agent			
Environmental compartment				Value
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)			
Marine water				0,00014 mg/l
Freshwater sediment				0,115 mg/kg
Marine sediment				0,0115 mg/kg
Soil				0,0222 mg/kg

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

Do not breathe gas/fumes/vapour/spray.

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Eye/face protection

tightly fitting goggles

Hand protection

Gloves should be replaced regularly, especially after extended contact with the product. For each work-place a suitable glove type has to be selected.

Skin protection

Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

In case of inadequate ventilation wear respiratory protection.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state:	Liquid
Colour:	colourless
Odour:	stinging

Test method

Melting point/freezing point:	not determined
Boiling point or initial boiling point and boiling range:	100 °C Methymethacrylat
Flammability:	not determined
Lower explosion limits:	not determined
Upper explosion limits:	not determined
Flash point:	10 °C Methymethacrylat
Auto-ignition temperature:	430 °C Methymethacrylat
Decomposition temperature:	not determined
pH-Value:	not determined

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 6 of 11

Viscosity / kinematic:	not determined
Water solubility:	not determined
Solubility in other solvents	
not determined	
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water:	not determined
Vapour pressure:	38,7 hPa Methylmethacrylat
(at 20 °C)	
Density (at 20 °C):	0,94 g/cm ³ Methylmethacrylat
Relative vapour density:	not determined
Particle characteristics:	not applicable

9.2. Other information

Information with regard to physical hazard classes

Self-ignition temperature

Solid:

not applicable

Gas:

not applicable

Oxidizing properties

Not oxidising.

Other safety characteristics

Evaporation rate:

not determined

Solid content:

not determined

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Flammable, Ignition hazard.

10.2. Chemical stability

The product is stable under storage at normal ambient temperatures.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Polymerization with heat evolution may occur in the presence of radical forming substances (e.g. peroxides), reducing substances, and/or heavy metal ions.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Protect from the action of light. Keep only in the original container at a temperature between 4 -25 °C. Can polymerize with intense heat release.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Oxidising agent, Reducing agent, Heavy metals, Peroxides.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

No known hazardous decomposition products.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Acute toxicity

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

ATEmix calculated

ATE (oral) 5039 mg/kg; ATE (dermal) > 2000 mg/kg; ATE (inhalation vapour) > 20 mg/l; ATE (inhalation dust/mist) > 5 mg/l

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 7 of 11

CAS No	Chemical name				
	Exposure route	Dose	Species	Source	Method
80-62-6	methyl methacrylate				
	oral	LD50 > 5000 mg/kg	Rat		
	dermal	LD50 > 5000 mg/kg	Rat		
	inhalation (4 h) vapour	LC50 78 mg/l	RTECS		
	acrylic resin				
	inhalation (4 h) dust/mist	LC50 > 5 mg/l			
1245638-61-2	2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with pentaerythritol (PETIA / PETTA)				
	oral	ATE 500 mg/kg			
	inhalation (4 h) dust/mist	LC50 > 5 mg/l	Rat		
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)				
	oral	LD50 > 5000 mg/kg	Rat	ECHA	OECD 401
	dermal	LD50 > 2000 mg/kg	Rat	ECHA	

Irritation and corrosivity

Causes skin irritation.

Causes serious eye damage.

Sensitising effects

May cause an allergic skin reaction. (methyl methacrylate; 2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with pentaerythritol (PETIA / PETTA); Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO))

Carcinogenic/mutagenic/toxic effects for reproduction

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

STOT-single exposure

May cause respiratory irritation. (methyl methacrylate)

STOT-repeated exposure

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Aspiration hazard

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Additional information on tests

The mixture is classified as hazardous according to Directive 1999/45/EC.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Harmful to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic environment.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 8 of 11

CAS No	Chemical name					
	Aquatic toxicity	Dose	[h] [d]	Species	Source	Method
80-62-6	methyl methacrylate					
	Acute fish toxicity	LC50 > 79 mg/l	96 h	Oncorhynchus mykiss (Rainbow trout)		
	Acute crustacea toxicity	EC50 69 mg/l	48 h	Daphnia magna (Big water flea)		
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)					
	Acute fish toxicity	LC50 1,4 mg/l	96 h	Cyprinus carpio (Common Carp)	ECHA	OECD 203
	Acute algae toxicity	ErC50 >2,01 mg/l	72 h	Daphnia magna (Big water flea)	ECHA	OECD 201
	Acute crustacea toxicity	EC50 3,53 mg/l	48 h	Daphnia magna (Big water flea)	ECHA	OECD 202
	Acute bacteria toxicity	(EC50 >1000 mg/l)	3 h	Activated sludge	ECHA	OECD 209

12.2. Persistence and degradability

The product has not been tested.

CAS No	Chemical name			
	Method	Value	d	Source
	Evaluation			
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)			
	OECD 301 F	0-10 %	28	
	Not readily biodegradable (according to OECD criteria)			

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

The product has not been tested.

BCF

CAS No	Chemical name	BCF	Species	Source
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)	47-55		

12.4. Mobility in soil

The product has not been tested.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

The substances in the mixture do not meet the PBT/vPvB criteria according to REACH, annex XIII.

The product has not been tested.

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties

This product does not contain a substance that has endocrine disrupting properties with respect to non-target organisms as no components meets the criteria.

12.7. Other adverse effects

No information available.

Further information

Do not allow to enter into surface water or drains. Do not allow to enter into soil/subsoil.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal recommendations

Small quantities can be polymerized by light and the cured solid material can be disposed of with the regular garbage. Larger quantities must be disposed of following the regulations of the local authorities. Do not allow to

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 9 of 11

enter into surface water or drains. Do not allow to enter into soil/subsoil. Dispose of waste according to applicable legislation.

List of Wastes Code - residues/unused products

070208 WASTES FROM ORGANIC CHEMICAL PROCESSES; wastes from the MFSU of plastics, synthetic rubber and man-made fibres; other still bottoms and reaction residues; hazardous waste

List of Wastes Code - contaminated packaging

070208 WASTES FROM ORGANIC CHEMICAL PROCESSES; wastes from the MFSU of plastics, synthetic rubber and man-made fibres; other still bottoms and reaction residues; hazardous waste

Contaminated packaging

Non-contaminated packages may be recycled. Handle contaminated packages in the same way as the substance itself.

SECTION 14: Transport information

Land transport (ADR/RID)

14.1. UN number or ID number: UN 1247
14.2. UN proper shipping name: METHYL METHACRYLATE MONOMER, STABILIZED
14.3. Transport hazard class(es): 3
14.4. Packing group: II
Hazard label: 3
Classification code: F1
Limited quantity: 1 L
Transport category: 2
Hazard No: 339
Tunnel restriction code: D/E
Other applicable information (land transport)
E2

Inland waterways transport (ADN)

14.1. UN number or ID number: UN 1247
14.2. UN proper shipping name: METHYL METHACRYLATE MONOMER, STABILIZED
14.3. Transport hazard class(es): 3
14.4. Packing group: II
Hazard label: 3
Classification code: F1
Limited quantity: 1 L
Other applicable information (inland waterways transport)
E2

Marine transport (IMDG)

14.1. UN number or ID number: UN 1247
14.2. UN proper shipping name: METHYL METHACRYLATE MONOMER, STABILIZED
14.3. Transport hazard class(es): 3
14.4. Packing group: II
Hazard label: 3
Special Provisions: -
Limited quantity: 1 L
EmS: F-E, S-D
Other applicable information (marine transport)
E2

Air transport (ICAO-TI/IATA-DGR)

14.1. UN number or ID number: UN 1247
14.2. UN proper shipping name: METHYL METHACRYLATE MONOMER, STABILIZED
14.3. Transport hazard class(es): 3
14.4. Packing group: II

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 10 of 11

Hazard label: 3
Limited quantity Passenger: 1 L
IATA-packing instructions - Passenger: 353
IATA-max. quantity - Passenger: 5 L
IATA-packing instructions - Cargo: 364
IATA-max. quantity - Cargo: 60 L

Other applicable information (air transport)

Passenger-LQ: Y341
E2

14.6. Special precautions for user

No information available.

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments

not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information**15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture****EU regulatory information**

Authorisations (REACH, annex XIV):

Substances of very high concern, SVHC (REACH, article 59):

Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide (TPO)

Restrictions on use (REACH, annex XVII):

Entry 3, Entry 40, Entry 75

Additional information

Observe employment restrictions for young people. Observe employment restrictions for child bearing mothers and nursing (Directive 92/85/EEC).

National regulatory information

Water hazard class (D): 2 - obviously hazardous to water

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

Chemical safety assessments for substances in this mixture were not carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information**Changes**

This data sheet contains changes from the previous version in section(s): 2,3,9,10,15.

Matter of revision: Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, Annex II.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

picopreci plus bonder

Revision date: 12.09.2023

Product code: 1352250

Page 11 of 11

Abbreviations and acronyms

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route
(European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50%
LD50: Lethal dose, 50%
Flam. Liq: Flammable liquid
Acute Tox: Acute toxicity
Skin Irrit: Skin irritation
Eye Dam: Eye damage
Eye Irrit: Eye irritation
Skin Sens: Skin sensitisation
Repr: Reproductive toxicity
STOT SE: Specific target organ toxicity - single exposure
Aquatic Chronic: Chronic aquatic hazard

Classification for mixtures and used evaluation method according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 [CLP]

Classification	Classification procedure
Flam. Liq. 2; H225	On basis of test data
Skin Irrit. 2; H315	Calculation method
Eye Dam. 1; H318	Calculation method
Skin Sens. 1; H317	Calculation method
STOT SE 3; H335	Calculation method
Aquatic Chronic 3; H412	Calculation method

Relevant H and EUH statements (number and full text)

H225	Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H302	Harmful if swallowed.
H315	Causes skin irritation.
H317	May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318	Causes serious eye damage.
H319	Causes serious eye irritation.
H335	May cause respiratory irritation.
H361f	Suspected of damaging fertility.
H411	Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
H412	Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Further Information

The above information describes exclusively the safety requirements of the product and is based on our present-day knowledge. The information is intended to give you advice about the safe handling of the product named in this safety data sheet, for storage, processing, transport and disposal. The information cannot be transferred to other products. In the case of mixing the product with other products or in the case of processing, the information on this safety data sheet is not necessarily valid for the new made-up material.

(The data for the hazardous ingredients were taken respectively from the last version of the sub-contractor's safety data sheet.)

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 1 von 10

1. Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1 Produktidentifikator

Handelsname: picopreci plus glasklar

1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfügbar.

Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches Lichthärtendes, dentales Moelliergel

1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Hersteller/Lieferant:

Firmenname:

Deltamed GmbH

Straße:

Raiffeisenstraße 8a

Ort:

D-61169 Friedberg

Telefon:

+49 6031 7283-0

Telefax: +49 6031 7283-29

E-Mail:

info@deltamed.de

Internet:

www.deltamed.de

Auskunftgebender Bereich:

F&E

Telefax: +49 6031 7283-29

Vertrieb:

picodent GmbH
Lüdenscheider Str. 24-26
D-51688 Wipperfürth

Telefon: +49 2267 6580-0
Mo.-Fr. 7.30 - 16.45 Uhr
picodent@picodent.de

1.4 Notfallauskunft:

Giftinformationszentrum Universitätsklinikum Mainz
Telefon +49 6131 19240

2. Mögliche Gefahren *

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Skin Sens. 1; H317
Aquatic Chronic 2; H411
Wortlaut der Gefahrenhinweise: siehe ABSCHNITT 16.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 Gefahrbestimmende Komponenten zur Etikettierung

Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)
Acrylharz
1,4-Butandiolmethacrylat (1,4-BDDMA)
Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)

Signalwort:

Achtung

Piktogramme:



EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 2 von 10

Gefahrenhinweise

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
H411 Giftig für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Sicherheitshinweise

P261 Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P273 Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.
P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz tragen.
P302+P350 BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Behutsam mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.
P333+P313 Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P501 Inhalt/Behälter in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.

Besondere Kennzeichnung bestimmter Gemische

Nur für den berufsmäßigen Verwender.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

In Gegenwart von Radikalbildnern (z.B. Peroxiden), reduzierenden Substanzen und/oder Schwermetallionen ist Polymerisation unter Wärmeentwicklung möglich.

3. Zusammensetzung / Angaben zu Bestandteilen *

3.2. Gemische

Chemische Charakterisierung

Gemisch aus Acrylharzen und Initiatoren.

Gefährliche Inhaltsstoffe

CAS-Nr.	Bezeichnung	Index-Nr.	REACH-Nr.	Anteil
	EG-Nr.			
	Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008			
72869-86-4	Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)			40 - 70 %
	Skin Sens. 1, Aquatic Chronic 2; H317 H411			
	Acrylharz			20 - 50 %
	Skin Sens. 1B, Aquatic Chronic 2; H317 H411			
2082-81-7	1,4-Butandioldimethacrylat (1,4-BDDMA)			< 20 %
	Skin Sens. 1B; H317			
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)			< 1 %
	278-355-8 015-203-00-X			
	Repr. 2, Skin Sens. 1, Aquatic Chronic 2; H361 H317 H411			

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16.

Spezifische Konzentrationsgrenzen, M-Faktoren und ATE

CAS-Nr.	EG-Nr.	Stoffname	Anteil
		Spezifische Konzentrationsgrenzen, M-Faktoren und ATE	
72869-86-4		Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)	40 - 70 %
		inhalativ: LC50 = >5 mg/l (Stäube oder Nebel); oral: LD50 = >2000 mg/kg	
		Acrylharz	20 - 50 %
		dermal: LD50 = > 2000 mg/kg; oral: LD50 = > 2000 mg/kg	
2082-81-7		1,4-Butandioldimethacrylat (1,4-BDDMA)	< 20 %
		dermal: LD50 = > 3000 mg/kg; oral: LD50 = > 5000 mg/kg	
75980-60-8	278-355-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)	< 1 %
		oral: LD50 = > 5000 mg/kg	

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 3 von 10

4. Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen *

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

Allgemeine Hinweise

Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Kontaminierte Kleidung ist sofort zu wechseln.

Nach Einatmen

Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Für Frischluft sorgen.

Nach Hautkontakt

Bei Berührung mit der Haut sofort abwaschen mit viel Wasser und Seife. Kontaminierte Kleidung ist sofort zu wechseln.

Nach Augenkontakt:

Bei Hautreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Nach Augenkontakt: Sofort vorsichtig und gründlich mit Augendusche oder mit Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Nach Verschlucken

KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. Ärztliche Behandlung notwendig.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Symptomatische Behandlung.

5. Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung

5.1. Löschmittel

Geeignete Löschmittel

Schaum. Löschpulver Kohlendioxid

Ungeeignete Löschmittel

Wasservollstrahl

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Im Brandfall können entstehen: Kohlenmonoxid.
Kohlendioxid Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Im Brandfall: Umgebungsluftunabhängiges Atemschutzgerät tragen.

Zusätzliche Hinweise

Gase/Dämpfe/Nebel mit Wassersprühstrahl niederschlagen.
Kontaminiertes Löschwasser getrennt sammeln.
Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewässer gelangen lassen.

6. Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren

Allgemeine Hinweise

Für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen. Gas/Rauch/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen. Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden.
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewässer gelangen lassen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Weitere Angaben

Mit flüssigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Säurebinder, Universalbinder) aufnehmen. Das aufgenommene Material gemäß Abschnitt Entsorgung behandeln.

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 4 von 10

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Sichere Handhabung: siehe Abschnitt 7
 Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: siehe Abschnitt 8
 Entsorgung: siehe Abschnitt 13

7. Handhabung und Lagerung *

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang

Gas/Rauch/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen.

Für Frischluft sorgen.

Von Zündquellen fernhalten - Nicht rauchen.

Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz Hinweise zu allgemeinen Hygienemaßnahmen am Arbeitsplatz

Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Hautschutzplan erstellen und beachten! Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hände und Gesicht gründlich waschen, ggf. duschen. Bei der Arbeit nicht essen und trinken.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten Anforderungen an Lagerräume und Behälter

Vor Lichteinwirkung schützen. Nur im Originalbehälter bei einer Temperatur zwischen 4 - 25 °C aufbewahren.

Kann unter starker Wärmeentwicklung polymerisieren.

Keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich.

Zusammenlagerungshinweise

8. Expositionsbegrenzung und persönliche Schutzausrüstung *

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition

Individuelle Schutzmaßnahmen, zum Beispiel

persönliche Schutzausrüstung

Augen-/Gesichtsschutz

Gestellbrille mit Seitenschutz

Handschutz

Schutzhandschuhe sollten regelmäßig gewechselt werden, insbesondere nach intensivem Kontakt mit dem Produkt. Für jeden Arbeitsplatz muss ein geeigneter Handschuh-Typ ausgewählt werden. Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen.

Körperschutz

9. Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften *

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand:

Gel

Farbe:

farblos

Geruch:

aromatisch

Zustandsänderungen

Schmelzpunkt/Gefrierpunkt:

nicht bestimmt

Siedepunkt oder Siedebeginn und Siedebereich:

nicht bestimmt

Flammpunkt:

> 100 °C

Entzündbarkeit

Feststoff/Flüssigkeit:

nicht anwendbar

Gas:

nicht anwendbar

Untere Explosionsgrenze:

nicht bestimmt

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 5 von 10

Obere Explosionsgrenze:	nicht bestimmt
Selbstentzündungstemperatur	
Feststoff:	nicht anwendbar
Gas:	nicht anwendbar
Zersetzungstemperatur:	nicht bestimmt
pH-Wert:	nicht bestimmt
Dynamische Viskosität	200 * 1000 mPa-s
Wasserlöslichkeit:	Keine Prüfung erforderlich, da der Stoff bekanntermaßen in Wasser unlöslich ist.
Löslichkeit in anderen Lösungsmitteln	
Der Stoff ist nicht wasserlöslich.	
Verteilungskoeffizient:	nicht bestimmt
n-Oktanöl/Wasser:	
Dampfdruck:	nicht bestimmt
Dichte:	1,1 g/cm ³
Relative Dampfdichte:	nicht bestimmt
9.2. Sonstige Angaben	
Sonstige sicherheitstechnische Kenngrößen	
Festkörpergehalt:	nicht bestimmt
Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit:	nicht bestimmt

Weitere Angaben

Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft. Die Aussage ist von den Eigenschaften der Einzelkomponenten abgeleitet.

10. Stabilität und Reaktivität

10.1. Reaktivität	Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Handhabung und Lagerung treten keine gefährlichen Reaktionen auf.
10.2. Chemische Stabilität	Das Produkt ist bei Lagerung bei normalen Umgebungstemperaturen stabil.
10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen	In Gegenwart von Radikalbildnern (z.B. Peroxiden), reduzierenden Substanzen und/oder Schwermetallionen ist Polymerisation unter Wärmeentwicklung möglich.
10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen	Vor Lichteinwirkung schützen. Nur im Originalbehälter bei einer Temperatur zwischen 4 - 25 °C aufbewahren.
10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien	Kann unter starker Wärmeentwicklung polymerisieren. Oxidationsmittel, Reduktionsmittel, Schwermetalle, Säuren, Alkalien (Laugen)
10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte	Es sind keine gefährlichen Zersetzungsprodukte bekannt.

11. Toxikologische Angaben *

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Akute Toxizität Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

CAS-Nr.	Bezeichnung	Dosis	Spezies	Quelle	Methode
72869-86-4	Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)				
	oral	LD50 >2000 mg/kg	Ratte	OECD 401	
	inhalativ (4 h) Staub/Nebel	LC50 >5 mg/l			
	Acrylharz				

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 6 von 10

	oral	LD50 > 2000 mg/kg	Ratte	
	dermal	LD50 > 2000 mg/kg	Ratte	
2082-81-7	1,4-Butandiolmethacrylat (1,4-BDDMA)			
	oral	LD50 > 5000 mg/kg	Ratte	OECD 401
	dermal	LD50 > 3000 mg/kg	Kaninchen	
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)			
	oral	LD50 > 5000 mg/kg	Ratte	RTECS

Reiz- und Ätzwirkung

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

Sensibilisierende Wirkungen

Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen. (Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)); (Acrylharz); (1,4-Butandiolmethacrylat (1,4-BDDMA)); (Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)) Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt möglich.

Krebserzeugende, erbgutverändernde und fortpflanzungsgefährdende Wirkungen

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger Exposition

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter Exposition

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

Aspirationsgefahr

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt.

Allgemeine Bemerkungen

Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft. Die Aussage ist von den Eigenschaften der Einzelkomponenten abgeleitet.

12. Umweltbezogene Angaben *

12.1. Toxizität

CAS-Nr.	Bezeichnung	Dosis [h] [d]	Spezies	Quelle	Methode
72869-86-4	Aquatische Toxizität				
	Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)				
	Akute Fischtoxizität	LC50 10,1 mg/l	96 h	Danio rerio (Zebrafisch)	OECD 203
	Acrylharz				
	Akute Fischtoxizität	LC50 4,95 mg/l	96 h		
75980-60-8	Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinoxid (TPO)				
	Akute Crustaceotoxizität	EC50 3,53 mg/l	48 h	Daphnia	

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft.

CAS-Nr.	Bezeichnung	Wert	d	Quelle
	Methode			
	Bewertung			
72869-86-4	Urethandimethacrylat (UDMA)			
	Biologischer Abbau	22 %	28	OECD 301 F

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 7 von 10

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial	Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft.
12.4. Mobilität im Boden	Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft.
12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung	Die Stoffe im Gemisch erfüllen nicht die PBT/vPvB Kriterien gemäß REACH, Anhang XIII. Das Produkt wurde nicht geprüft.
12.6. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften	Dieses Produkt enthält keinen Stoff, der gegenüber Nichtzielorganismen endokrine Eigenschaften aufweist, da kein Inhaltsstoff die Kriterien erfüllt.
12.7. Andere schädliche Wirkungen	Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Weitere Hinweise	Produkt nicht unkontrolliert in die Umwelt gelangen lassen. Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewässer gelangen lassen.

13. Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung Empfehlungen zur Entsorgung	Kleinere Mengen können mit Licht zur Aushärtung gebracht und zum Hausmüll gegeben werden. Größere Mengen sind gemäß Ländervorschriften als Sondermüll zu entsorgen. Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewässer gelangen lassen. Entsorgung gemäß den behördlichen Vorschriften.
Abfallschlüssel - ungebrauchtes Produkt 070208	ABFÄLLE AUS ORGANISCH-CHEMISCHEN PROZESSEN; Abfälle aus der HZVA von Kunststoffen, synthetischem Gummi und Kunstfasern; andere Reaktions- und Destillationsrückstände; gefährlicher Abfall
Abfallschlüssel ungereinigte Verpackung 070208	ABFÄLLE AUS ORGANISCH-CHEMISCHEN PROZESSEN; Abfälle aus der HZVA von Kunststoffen, synthetischem Gummi und Kunstfasern; andere Reaktions- und Destillationsrückstände; gefährlicher Abfall
Entsorgung ungereinigter Verpackung und empfohlene Reinigungsmittel	Dieses Produkt und sein Behälter sind als gefährlicher Abfall zu entsorgen. Kontaminierte Verpackungen sind wie der Stoff zu behandeln.

14. Angaben zum Transport *

Landtransport (ADR/RID)	
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer:	UN 3082
14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung:	UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. (ACRYLIC RESIN)

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 8 von 10

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen:	9
14.4. Verpackungsgruppe:	III
Gefahrzettel:	9
Klassifizierungscode:	M6
Sondervorschriften:	274 335 375 601
Begrenzte Menge (LQ):	5 L
Freigestellte Menge:	E1
Beförderungskategorie:	3
Gefahrnummer:	90
Tunnelbeschränkungscode:	E

Sonstige einschlägige Angaben zum Landtransport

SV 375: Diese Stoffe unterliegen, wenn sie in Einzelverpackungen oder zusammengesetzten Verpackungen mit einer Nettomenge von höchstens 5 Liter flüssiger Stoffe oder einer Nettomasse von höchstens 5 kg fester Stoffe je Einzelverpackung oder Innenverpackung befördert werden, nicht den übrigen Vorschriften des ADR, vorausgesetzt, die Verpackungen entsprechen den allgemeinen Vorschriften der Unterabschnitte 4.1.1.1., 4.1.1.2 und 4.1.1.4 bis 4.1.1.8

Binnenschifftransport (ADN)

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer:	UN 3082
14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung:	UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FLÜSSIG, N.A.G. (ACRYLIC RESIN)
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen:	9
14.4. Verpackungsgruppe:	III
Gefahrzettel:	9
Klassifizierungscode:	M6
Sondervorschriften:	274 335 375 601
Begrenzte Menge (LQ):	5 L
Freigestellte Menge:	E1

Seeschifftransport (IMDG)

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer:	UN 3082
14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung:	ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. (ACRYLIC RESIN)
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen:	9
14.4. Verpackungsgruppe:	III
Gefahrzettel:	9
Sondervorschriften:	274, 335, 969
Begrenzte Menge (LQ):	5 L
Freigestellte Menge:	E1
EmS:	F-A, S-F

Lufttransport (ICAO-TI/IATA-DGR)

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer:	UN 3082
14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung:	ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, N.O.S. (ACRYLIC RESIN)
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen:	9
14.4. Verpackungsgruppe:	III
Gefahrzettel:	9

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 9 von 10

Sondervorschriften:	A97 A158 A197
Begrenzte Menge (LQ) Passenger:	30 kg G
Passenger LQ:	Y964
Freigestellte Menge:	E1
IATA-Verpackungsanweisung - Passenger:	964
IATA-Maximale Menge - Passenger:	450 L
IATA-Verpackungsanweisung - Cargo:	964
IATA-Maximale Menge - Cargo:	450 L

Sonstige einschlägige Angaben zum Lufttransport

A197: Diese Stoffe unterliegen keinen anderen Bestimmungen dieser Vorschriften, wenn sie in Einzelverpackungen oder zusammengesetzten Verpackungen mit einer Nettomenge pro Einzel- oder Innenverpackung von höchstens 5L für flüssige Stoffe und einem Nettogewicht von höchstens 5kg für Stoffe befördert werden, vorausgesetzt die Verpackungen entsprechen den allgemeinen Anforderungen von 5.0.2.4.1, 5.0.2.6.1.1 und 5.0.2.8.

14.5. Umweltgefahren

UMWELTGEFÄHRDEND:	ja
Gefahrauslöser:	ACRYLIC RESIN

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

14.7. Massengutbeförderung auf dem Seeweg gemäß IMO-Instrumenten

nicht anwendbar

15. Rechtsvorschriften *

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

EU-Vorschriften

Verwendungsbeschränkungen (REACH, Anhang XVII):

Eintrag 3, Eintrag 75

Nationale Vorschriften

Wassergefährdungsklasse:
Status:

2 - deutlich wassergefährdend
Mischungsregel gemäß VwVwS Anhang 4, Nr. 3

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilungen für Stoffe in dieser Mischung wurden nicht durchgeführt.

EG-Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006

Druckdatum: 17.08.2022

picopreci plus glasklar

Seite 10 von 10

16. Sonstige Angaben *

Änderungen

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen:
Grund der Überarbeitung: Geänderte Einstufung
ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport
ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

Abkürzungen und Akronyme

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route
(European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50%
LD50: Lethal dose, 50%

Einstufung von Gemischen und verwendete Bewertungsmethode gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Einstufung	Einstufungsverfahren
Skin Sens. 1; H317	Berechnungsverfahren
Aquatic Chronic 2; H411	Berechnungsverfahren

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze (Nummer und Volltext)

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
H361f Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeinträchtigen.
H411 Giftig für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Weitere Angaben

Die Angaben in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt entsprechen nach bestem Wissen unseren Erkenntnissen bei Drucklegung. Die Informationen sollen Ihnen Anhaltspunkte für den sicheren Umgang mit dem in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt genannten Produkt bei Lagerung, Verarbeitung, Transport und Entsorgung geben. Die Angaben sind nicht übertragbar auf andere Produkte. Soweit das Produkt mit anderen Materialien vermengt, vermischt oder verarbeitet wird, oder einer Bearbeitung unterzogen wird, können die Angaben in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt, soweit sich hieraus nicht ausdrücklich etwas anderes ergibt, nicht auf das so gefertigte neue Material übertragen werden.

* Daten gegenüber der Vorversion Revisions-Nr. 1.50 geändert